

RECEIVED

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN **10-05-2018**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY,
INC. AND ENBRIDGE ENERGY
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Appeal No. 17AP0013

Petitioners-Respondents-
Petitioners,

v.

DANE COUNTY,

Respondent-Appellant

DANE COUNTY BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS, DANE COUNTY
ZONING AND LAND
REGULATION COMMITTEE, AND
ROGER LANE, DANE COUNTY
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents.

ROBERT CAMPBELL, HEIDI
CAMPBELL, KEITH REOPELLE,
TRISHA REOPELLE, JAMES
HOLMES, JAN HOLMES, AND TIM
JENSEN,

Appeal No. 16AP2503

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY,
INC., ENBRIDGE ENERGY
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, AND
ENBRIDGE ENERGY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP WISCONSIN,

Defendants-Respondents-
Petitioners.

On Petition for Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals,
District IV, dated May 24, 2018

Appeal from a Judgment Dated November 11, 2016,
Entered in the Dane County Circuit Court, Branch 17,
The Honorable Peter Anderson, Presiding
Case Nos. 16CV8 and 16CV350

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Eric M. McLeod
State Bar No. 1021730
Jeffrey L. Vercauteren
State Bar No. 1070905
Joseph S. Diedrich
State Bar No. 1097562
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
P.O. Box 1379
33 East Main Street, Suite 300
Madison, WI 53701-1379
608-255-4440
eric.mcleod@huschblackwell.com
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Enbridge plans to expand its existing operations in Dane County.....	6
II. Enbridge applies for zoning approval but encounters repeated obstacles.....	7
A. Late 2014–April 2015: Enbridge cooperates in the CUP approval process.	7
B. April–May 2015: ZLR approves a CUP with Insurance Requirements; Enbridge appeals.	9
C. July 2015: After Wisconsin enacts law prohibiting certain insurance conditions in CUPs, Dane County issues a new CUP without the Insurance Requirements.....	10
D. August–October 2015: An advocacy group convinces ZLR to reconsider Enbridge’s CUP and reinstate the Insurance Requirements.	11
E. October–December 2015: Enbridge appeals to the County Board.....	12
III. Enbridge brings a certiorari review action in circuit court challenging the Insurance Requirements, and the Citizens file a separate injunction action seeking to enforce those conditions.	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. Dane County acted unlawfully when it intentionally imposed conditions in the CUP that are preempted by state law.	17
A. Wisconsin state statutes preempt the Insurance Requirements.	17

B.	The court of appeals erroneously concluded that Enbridge had not satisfied section 59.70(25)'s preemptive requirements.	21
C.	The court of appeals decision creates substantial issues under both state and federal law.....	25
II.	In Enbridge's challenge to only certain conditions of an otherwise approved CUP, the proper remedy is to strike the unlawful conditions.	28
A.	This Court has, in an analogous context in <i>Adams</i> , stricken unlawful conditions in an otherwise approved CUP.	29
B.	The proper remedy here is to strike the Insurance Requirements and otherwise leave the approved CUP intact—without remand.	31
III.	The Citizens had no authority to bring a citizen suit to enforce the Insurance Requirements.....	35
A.	Wisconsin Statutes section 59.69(11) permits property owners to enforce county "zoning ordinances"—not CUP conditions.	35
B.	Even if citizens could enforce CUP conditions under section 59.69(11), the Citizens here had no authority to enforce the Insurance Requirements.	41
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	47
	APPENDIX CERTIFICATION	48
	ELECTRONIC FILING CERTIFICATION	50
	HAND DELIVERY CERTIFICATION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	44
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	25

Federal District Court Cases

<i>Constance v. Austral Oil Exploration Co.</i> , 2016 WL 902574 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2016).....	25
<i>St. Paul Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Davis Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2160445 (S.D. Tex. June 13, 2012)	24, 35

State Court Cases

<i>Adams v. State Livestock Facilities Siting Review Board</i> , 2012 WI 85, 342 Wis. 2d 444, 820 N.W.2d 404.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allstate Ins. v. Metro. Sewerage Comm'n of Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 10, 258 N.W.2d 148 (1977)	34, 37
<i>Town of Rhine v. Bizzell</i> , 2008 WI 76, 311 Wis. 2d 1, 751 N.W.2d 780.....	33, 34
<i>CED Properties, LLC v. City of Oshkosh</i> , 2018 WI 24, 380 Wis. 2d 399, 909 N.W.2d 136.....	21
<i>Duhame by Corrigan v. Duhame</i> , 154 Wis. 2d 258, 453 N.W.2d 149 (Ct. App. 1989).....	16
<i>Henryetta Medical Center v. Roberts</i> , 242 P.3d 537 (Ok. Civ. App. 2010)	25
<i>Heritage Farms, Inc. v. Markel Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WI 27, 316 Wis. 2d 47, 762 N.W.2d 652.....	38

<i>Just v. Land Reclamation, Ltd.</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 737, 456 N.W.2d 570 (1990)	23, 24
<i>Kraus v. City of Waukesha Police & Fire Comm’n</i> , 2003 WI 51, 261 Wis. 2d 485, 662 N.W.2d 294.....	15
<i>Lamar Cent. Outdoor, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of City of Milwaukee</i> , 2005 WI 117, 284 Wis. 2d 1, 700 N.W.2d 87.....	30, 31
<i>Oneida Seven Generations Corp. v. City of Green Bay</i> , 2015 WI 50, 362 Wis. 2d 290, 865 N.W.2d 162.....	15, 16
<i>Ottman v. Town of Primrose</i> , 2011 WI 18, 332 Wis. 2d 3, 796 N.W.2d 411.....	16
<i>Prince Corp. v. Vandenberg</i> , 2016 WI 49, 369 Wis. 2d 387, 882 N.W.2d 371.....	16, 29
<i>Sands v. Menard</i> , 2016 WI App 76, 372 Wis. 2d 126, 887 N.W.2d 94, <i>aff’d</i> , 2017 WI 110, 379 Wis. 2d 1, 904 N.W.2d 789.....	18
<i>State ex rel. Brookside Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 101, 388 N.W.2d 593 (1986)	15
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	21
<i>State v. Grandberry</i> , 2018 WI 29, 380 Wis. 2d 541, 910 N.W.2d 214.....	35
<i>Town of Cedarburg v. Shewczyk</i> , 2003 WI App 10, 259 Wis. 2d 818, 656 N.W.2d 491	39, 40, 41
<i>Voters with Facts v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 2018 WI 63, 382 Wis. 2d 1, 913 N.W.2d 131.....	16
<i>Wis. Carry, Inc. v. City of Madison</i> , 2017 WI 19, 373 Wis. 2d 543, 892 N.W.2d 233.....	36, 37
<i>Zwiefelhofer v. Town of Cooks Valley</i> , 2012 WI 7, 338 Wis. 2d 488, 809 N.W.2d 362.....	38, 39

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I § 8..... 28

Statutory Authorities

33 U.S.C. §§ 2701–61 8, 9

49 U.S.C. § 60104(c) 28, 29

Wis. Stat. ch. 59 40

Wis. Stat. § 59.02(2). 37

Wis. Stat. § 59.69(2)(a). 37, 38, 39, 40

Wis. Stat. § 59.69(2)(bs)*passim*

Wis. Stat. § 59.69(11).....*passim*

Wis. Stat. § 59.694 12

Wis. Stat. § 59.70(25)*passim*

Wis. Stat. ch. 62 40, 41

Wis. Stat. § 62.23(7). 41

Wis. Stat. § 93.90(5). 29, 30

Additional Authorities

“Ordinance,” *Black’s Law Dictionary* (3d ed. 1933) 36

“Permit,” *Black’s Law Dictionary* (3d ed. 1933) 36

“Zoning Ordinance,” *Black’s Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014)..... 39

56 Am. Jur. 2d Municipal Corporations § 285 36

83 Am. Jur. 2d Zoning and Planning § 834. 34, 36, 37

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 221 (2012) 35

Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1992)	31
Dane Cty. Code § 10.25(5)(a)	37
Dane Cty. Code § 10.255(2)(j)	12
Dane Cty. Code § 10.255(2)(m)	38
L. 1923 c. 388, § 1	368
8 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 25:179.15 (3d ed.)	37
Ted M. Warshafsky & Frank T. Crivello II, 11 <i>Wis.</i> <i>Practice Series: Trial Handbook for Wis. Lawyers</i> § 18:02 (3d ed. 2005)	18
